
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 878

ANSWERED ON 06TH FEBRUARY, 2026


PROJECTS UNDER PMKSY IN TAMIL NADU


878. SHRI R. GIRIRAJAN:


Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of projects sanctioned under the Agro Processing Clusters, Food Testing Labs scheme, Mega Food Parks scheme and the total number of projects operational in the country, State-wise;

(b) the steps taken by Government to allocate more funds under the Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) and provide a single window system to clear all the statutory clearances needed for the establishment the projects and make it operational;

and

(c) the total list of projects implemented in Tamil Nadu under the Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) in the last three years, year-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)


(a): The Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) has been implementing a Central Sector Umbrella Scheme Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojna (PMKSY). The state-wise details indicating number of projects sanctioned and operationalised/completed in the country under the PMKSY component schemes of Agro Processing Clusters, Food Testing Labs and Mega Food Parks are at Annexure-1.


(b): In order to assess the needs and requirements of the sector, MoFPI undertakes ‘Third Party Impact Evaluation studies’ for the PMKSY component schemes before the start of next Finance Commission Cycle (FCC). The total scheme outlay for the next FCC is proposed based on the recommendations of the impact evaluation studies and the assessment of the project proposals received, approved and completed and ongoing during the current Finance commission Cycle. For the 16th FCC also, the Ministry has proposed an enhanced budget outlay for the PMKSY scheme.


The Project Implementation Agencies are required to obtain all statutory clearances from the respective states/ Union Territories and its agencies (including the Revenue Authority, Town Planning, Electricity Authority, Water Authority, Pollution Control Board, Licensing Authority, etc.), which comes mainly under the purview of States/ Union Territories. Many of the states/ Union Territories have implemented or are in the process of implementing online single window clearance portal/ system for necessary approvals for establishing units/industries including food processing units. However, the responsibility of execution, ownership and management of the projects supported under PMKSY vests with the Project Implementing Agency (PIA) to make the project operational.


(c): The list of projects sanctioned in Tamil Nadu under the PMKSY scheme in the last three Financial years i.e., 2023-24, 2024-25 and 2025-26, year-wise is at Annexure-2.


*****


ANNEXURE-1

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 878 ON THE SUBJECT PROJECTS UNDER PMKSY IN

TAMIL NADU DUE FOR ANSWER ON 06.02.2026

State-wise details indicating number of projects sanctioned and operationalised/completed in the country under the PMKSY component schemes of Agro Processing Clusters, Food Testing Labs and Mega Food Parks:


 Agro Processing

Clusters (APC)

Mega Food Park

(MFP)

Food Testing Lab

(FTL)

State A* Op** A* Op** A* Op**

Andaman & Nicobar 0 0 0 0 0 0

Andhra Pradesh 4 0 3 2 4 3

Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 1 0 0 0

Assam 7 1 1 1 6 4

Bihar 1 0 2 0 2 0

Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0

Chhattisgarh 1 0 1 1 0 0

Dadar & Nagar Haveli and

Daman & Diu

0 0 0 0 0 0

Delhi 0 0 0 0 8 8

Goa 0 0 0 0 1 1

Gujarat 4 4 2 2 18 17

Haryana 2 1 2 1 18 16

Himachal Pradesh 1 0 1 1 5 3

Jammu & Kashmir 1 1 1 0 5 3

Jharkhand 0 0 0 0 1 1

Karnataka 3 1 2 1 11 10

Kerala 2 2 2 2 7 7

Ladakh 0 0 0 0 0 0

Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0

Madhya Pradesh 3 2 2 2 8 8

Maharashtra 13 5 3 2 32 27

Manipur 0 0 1 0 1 1

Meghalaya 0 0 1 0 1 0

Mizoram 0 0 1 1 0 0

Nagaland 0 0 1 0 1 1

Orissa 1 1 2 1 5 5

Puduchery 0 0 0 0 0 0

Punjab 3 1 3 2 10 7

Rajasthan 2 0 2 1 2 1

Sikkim 0 0 0 0 1 1

Tamil Nadu 12 2 1 0 23 21

Telangana 4 0 2 1 8 6

Tripura 0 0 1 1 1 1

Uttar Pradesh 2 2 0 0 10 9

Uttarakhand 0 0 2 2 4 4

West Bengal 0 0 1 1 12 8

Total 66 23 41 25 205 173


*A = Approved No. of projects **Op= Operational projects

*****


ANNEXURE-2


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 878 ON THE SUBJECT PROJECTS UNDER PMKSY IN

TAMIL NADU DUE FOR ANSWER ON 06.02.2026


Year-wise list of projects sanctioned in Tamil Nadu under the Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada

Yojana (PMKSY) in the last three Financial years

Sr.

No

Scheme Project Name District Date of

Approval

Status

2023-24

1 Food Safety & Quality

Assurance Infrastructure

Chennai Mettex Labs Pvt. Ltd. Chennai 27-06-2023 Under

Implementat

ion

2 Creation / Expansion of

Food Processing &

Preservation Capacities

Scheme (CEFPPC)

M/s Shriram Coconut Products

Limited

Dindigul 08-07-2023 Under

Implementat

ion

3 Creation / Expansion of

Food Processing &

Preservation Capacities

Scheme (CEFPPC)

M/s Elite Natural Pvt. Limited Krishnagir

i

08-07-2023 Completed

4 Operation Greens (OG) Angalamman Hi-Tech Agro

Industry

Erode 21-11-2023 Completed

5 Operation Greens (OG) Sri Veeramathiamman Agro

Center

Erode 21-11-2023 Under

Implementat

ion

6 Creation / Expansion of

Food Processing &

Preservation Capacities

Scheme (CEFPPC)

M/s Zebec Food & Beverages

Private Limited

Tiruchirap

palli

22-11-2023 Completed

7 Creation / Expansion of

Food Processing &

Preservation Capacities

Scheme (CEFPPC)

M/s Delta Millets Foods Puddukota

i

22-11-2023 Under

Implementat

ion

8 Creation / Expansion of

Food Processing &

Preservation Capacities

Scheme (CEFPPC)

M/s Paandia Agro Foods Dindigul 22-11-2023 Under

Implementat

ion

9 Infrastructure for Agro-

Processing Clusters

Scheme (APC)

M/s Integrated Service Point

Private Limited

Thiruvallu

r

28.02.2024 Under

Implementat

ion

10 Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition

Infrastructure Scheme

(Cold Chain)

Kuppanna Poultry Farm Tiruppur 29-02-2024 Under

Implementat

ion


11 Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition

Infrastructure Scheme

(Cold Chain)

Kasturi Poultry Farm Dindigul 29-02-2024 Under

Implementat

ion

12 Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition

Infrastructure Scheme

(Cold Chain)

Vijay Dairy and Farm Products

Pvt Ltd

Tirucharip

alli

29-02-2024 Under

Implementat

ion

13 Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition

Infrastructure Scheme

(Cold Chain)

Lion Dates Impex Private

Limited

Trichy 29-02-2024 Under

Implementat

ion

14 Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition

Infrastructure Scheme

(Cold Chain)

VISNUKUMAR Global

Private Limited

Kancheep

uram

29-02-2024 Under

Implementat

ion

15 Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition

Infrastructure Scheme

(Cold Chain)

K KUPPUSAMY (SC) Trichy 29-02-2024 Completed

16 Creation / Expansion of

Food Processing &

Preservation Capacities

Scheme (CEFPPC)

M/s Vamsi RS Industrial Zone Erode 29-02-2024 Under

Implementat

ion

17 Food Safety & Quality

Assurance Infrastructure

SMS Labs Services Private

Limited

Thiruvallu

r

01-03-2024 Completed

2024-25

NIL

2025-26

18 Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure Scheme

(Cold Chain)

Amuthadevi A Trichy 24-09-2025 Under

Implementat

ion

19 Research &

Development

Modified Agroindustry waste (as Nanocellulose/microfibers)

reinforced biodegradable plastic with antimicrobials as alternative for single use applications

Chennai 2025-26 Under

Implementat

ion

20 Research &

Development

Processing and value addition of coconut embryo based food products

Coimbator

e

2025-26 Under

Implementat

ion


21 Research &

Development

Process Optimization for Production of Coconut Sap

(Neera) Sugar Crystals and Granules

Thanjavur 2025-26 Under

Implementat

ion

22 Research &

Development

Valorisation of food industry waste for production of cellulose derivatives and its application as food additives

Thanjavur 2025-26 Under

Implementat

ion

23 Research &

Development

Design and development of a high-speed food 3D printer with simultaneous post-

processing capability

Thanjavur 2025-26 Under

Implementat

ion

24 Research &

Development

Enhancing Grape Drying and Raisin quality using Enzymatic

(Biological drying improver)

Pre-treatment

Thanjavur 2025-26 Under

Implementat

ion

25 Research &

Development

A comparative study on removal of pathogenic and spoilage microorganisms in spices (Chilli, turmeric and Piper nigrum) by using novel thermal and non-thermal techniques as an alternative to Ethylene oxide Fumigation

Thanjavur 2025-26 Under

Implementat

ion

26 Research &

Development

Development and Optimization of Texturized Vegetable

Protein and Gluten Free Pasta

Exploring Zein as a Functional

Gluten Alternative in Maize

Composite Flour

Thanjavur 2025-26 Under

Implementat

ion

27 Research &

Development

A perception of nutrient resource recovery during the morphogenesis of palmyra haustorium: a potential tool against malnutrition

Thanjavur 2025-26 Under

Implementat

ion

28 Research &

Development

Utilization of selected seaweed for the development of Functional Food Product

Thanjavur 2025-26 Under

Implementat

ion

